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THE MINUTES OF DISCUSSIONS .
- BETWEEN THE JAPANESE EXPERTS TEAM
AND THE AUTHORITIES CONCERNED OF THE GOVERNMENT OF
: THE- REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA
ON THE FUNDAMENTAL TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER PROJECT
FOR PRODUCTION OF LIVE ATTENUATED MEASLES AND POLIOMYELITIS VACCINES - -

: The Japanese Experts Team (hereinafter. referred to as
-"The. Team™) organized by Japan International Cooperation Agency

(hereinafter. referred to. as "“JICA") -and headed by Dr. Takeo
Konobe, Director, Kanonji: .Institute, The Research Foundation
for Microbial Diseases of ©Osaka University, visited The

‘Republic of .Indonesia from May 17 to May 28, 1993 for the
purpose of reviewing of activities concerning the Fundamental
Technology Transfer Project for Production.of Live Attenuated
‘Measles and.Poliomyelitis Vaccines (hereinafter referred to as
M"The -Project"), .and discussing the situation ef production and
gquality control for The Project.

During its stay, The Team exchanged views and had a
series of discussions with the Indonesian authorities concerned
about the activities and implementation of The Project.

" According to the schedule for The Project, the Evalua-
tion Team will be organized by JICA in April, 1994.

As a result of the discussions, both sides agreed upon
the matters referred to in the document attached hereto.

Bandung, May 20, 1993

o s

-

Dr. Takeo Konobe
Leader,

for JICA Experts Team,
Japan International
Cooperation Agency,
Japan

C%Zé’nrs. Darodgatun
President Director,
Perum Bio Farma

Bandung



1. GENERAL REVIEW

The PTOJeCt has started from the first of. September
1989 for five- ~years for the purpose of developing fundamental
capacity for. production and quallty control of live attenuated
measles. " and - poliomyelitis ‘" vaccines.. in  the Republic of
Indonesia through technology transfer to Perum Bio Farma.

In accordance with the Record of Discussion signed on
the ninth of June 1989 by both sides, JICA has dispatched
-4 long~term experts:-and 34 short-term experts to Indonesia and
-~has -accepted -34 counterparts for training in Japan, and .also
has taken necessary measures to prov1de equ1pment necessary for
smooth: xmplementatlon of The Project.

: Both sxdes reviewed the’ activ1tles ‘af the ach1evement
made so far with regard to- the implementation of The Project.
Thus, based on the ‘common recognition of ‘the: present state of
The Project, both sides confirimed the continuous. cooperation
betwgen the Japanese and Indoneszan Government for the further

progress of The Project '
o o o ] . . . C.%izi



IT.

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSIONS

1.

implementation ﬁlan Activities of'the.Project
.= August 1994,

1), Dlspatch of JICA short term experts.

in April

a. One (1) expert in the f1elds of Measles Vaccines

(2 weeks).
b. One (1) expert in the fzelds of Pol
Vaccines (3 months}.

10myclltls

2). Training of Indonesia personnel (C/P) in Japan.

{(Requested by BIO FARMA) 5 Counterpart

3}, Technical Cooperation Equipment.
(Requested by BIO FARMA)

8

ANNEX 1 : JICA will supply under the timited

budget.

4). Evaluation Team for the Project.
Evaluation Team for the Project will be
by JICA in April 1994,

organized

Technical matters to be continued on Measles and

Poliomyelitis Vaccines.

Both sides agreed upon technical matters as follows :

1}. MEASLES VACCINES.
Te be continued f0110w1ng activities :

al). ProgreSs of Viral - antigen preparation for

monitoring of SPF Chicken.

b). Progress of extraneous viral detection of

local calf serum preparation (to be

in the program of training).

included

c}. Bio Farma requests the relevant training for

‘the above activities.

2). POLIOMYELITIS VACCINES.

a). Sucrose will be used as stabilizer of Bic

Farma.

b). Progress of technology transfer for Produc-

tion.
c). Progress of technology transfer for
' quality control.

in-process

d). Supply of green monkey for Bio Farma to be
used for small monkey breeding activities.

A
2



Others

Bio Farma requested about the possibility for
the future plan of the Project after August = 1994,
among others regarding the dispatch : of JICA
Experts, counterpart training in Japan and
Technology Transfer by JICA, e : I

Both sides agreed that formally, it will be
discussed - in -April!l 1994 by Bio: Farma and
Evaluation Team from JICA.

-



1.
2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

g.

10.

11.
1z,
13.
14,
15.

16.

EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENT FOR POLIQO PRODUCTION

Hz Botol 3 loter

Rubber Stopper No.l1Jd

I-R Plastik Tissue Culture Bottle
Spare Part Auto-Dispenser FH-100D

- Dispensing Glass Cylinder fh-100dp

- Automatic Valve Fh-Vd

= Nut

Spare Part Auto-Dispenser FH-10S

- Dispensing Glass Cylinder fh-5ps

- Automatic Valve fh-VD

- Nut

Sterilizing Can For Rubber Stopper No.ll

Sterilizing Can For Pipet

Spesification: 48,5 (L)x7,6 (W)x6,5 (H} cm

Sterilizing Can Fro L~R Bottle

Air Filter (ADVANTEX)

HZ Botol 50 ml (for sample)

Rubbér Stopper No.l
Rubber Stopper No.4

HZ Botol 100 ml

'HZ Botol 250 ml

Conwall Dispenser 10 ml

Pipet Homogen (20 ml)

= 5§00
= 500

=2000

= 20
= 10

= 10

= 10

=2000
=2000

500

i

250

250

ANNEX 1

pes

pcs

pes

.pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pcs

pes

pcg

pcs

pcs



17.

18.

139,

20.

Filtration Device (Cartrige type}

-~ Pall sant 16 723

=~ Pall sant 2¢ 723

Spray bottle (plastic) resistan at 121°C

Paﬁer Recorder for

“ Ineubator chart No. EH01044 (180 mm)

- Coldroom ./ Incubator chart EL0§014 0-50

Autoclave chart No. B9573-~163 (KAKUSAI CHART)

Autoclave chart No. EM~301 0-300

' '~ Freezer -20°C chart No. EL~05006 -50-50

20 1% Medium Bottle ex KOKURA GLASS

H )

i

¥ & oon n oo

2 pcs
2 pes

4 pos

12 pes
100 pes
20 pes
10 pcs
'100 pes

1005pc§



10.
1.
iz.
13.
4.
15.
6.
17.
18.
19,
20.
21.
22.

23.

24..

25.

EQUIPHENT FOR (QC) POLIO

Freezer ~80°C

Water bath "Taitec” Model DX 100
with PP Bath (B trpe)

"ritertec” Multidrop Dispensing.Cassete
No.78~628~00

"Titertec” Multidrop No.78-512-00

. Stainless Steel Rack For Rolier Tube

Stainléss Steel Rack For Small Tube
Auto Dispenser model FH-10S5

Dispensing Glass Cylinder model FH-10S5
Dispensing Glass Cylinder model FH-100D
Advantec Air Filter

Cornwall Dispenser 2 ml

Cornwall Dispenser 5 ml

Cornwall Pispenserl0 ml

2~-0z Bottle

4~0z B&ttle

S~R Bottle

Sterilizing can for rubber stopper no.l
Sterilizing can for rubber stopper no.2
SteriliZihg can for pipette

Pipette can

Slanting holder

Pipette aid

Eiguid_nitrogen transfer jar (10 litres)
Rubber Blower (Crown Spray)

Komage Pipette_

I}

I

Amount

2

15

10

20
10
10
10
1000
1000
200
15
30
30

10

50

set
set

set
set
pcs.
pcs
set
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
Pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs

pes



UEQUIPMENT FOR MONKEY BREEDING (POLIO)

_ _ Amount
1. -PVC tube.high:pressure proof for water drinking’ =100 m
{as sanmple)
2. Drinkiné_water pippete szzle_ = .5 pcs
3. Lor.,ﬁk= for Monkey Standar nggé = 20 ﬁcs



EQUIPMENT FOR NVT (POLIOC)

Amount
Eukitt
Mbuntiﬁg ﬁédium for Hicroscopic.Preparation.500 ml/btl = 2 btl
Evacuated Blood Collecting Tubes code.VI-AS 109
100pcs/box o | = § box

AN



EQUIPMENT. REQUIREMENT FOR MEASLES VAGCINE

Amount
1. 2OL glass: bottle (Ex KOKURA)} S ‘ : 100 bottles.
2. Vibrator,
specification - Transducer : P. Z. T
- Frequency ! 28 kHz.
~ Dimention : 450 X 450 X 95(H)mm
- Weight : 16 kg.
Used for Ultrasonic Generator DP-1200 (12005?),
NISSEI, Nihonseiki Kaisha Ltd.

_"]_5 L
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